## **Ipswich Borough Council**

## Environmental Protection Act 1990 NOTICE OF RESOLUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 99(2) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990

In accordance with Section 99(2) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended), notice is hereby given that on 12 July 2022, Ipswich Borough Council in accordance with Section 99(1) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended) resolved to apply its powers under Section 99 and Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended) to the Borough of Ipswich with effect from 12 October 2022.

The powers set out in Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 enable the Council to collect, remove and dispose of an abandoned trolley and charge the owner for the costs of such removal, storage and disposal.

Further information can be found on the Council's website at www.ipswich.gov.uk/trolleys

If you are unable to access the information via the website, please contact the Waste and Fleet team on **01473 433090** to discuss alternative arrangements.

Date of notice: 21 September 2022



e-mail: waste.man@ipswich.gov.uk
telephone: 01473 433090
Waste and Fleet
Ipswich Borough Council
Grafton House,
Russell Road

Ipswich IP1 2DE